
PRECINCT P1 P2 P3 P4 P4A P5 P6 P7 P8 P9 P10 TOTAL %

SELE  * Erin G. Bradley 246 437 307 204 117 165 241 152 270 207 168 2514 21%
SELECT BOClinton Graham 110 92 76 71 29 48 148 95 136 98 79 982 8%
SELECT BOChristopher R. Hart 226 418 323 197 95 188 225 151 257 212 156 2448 20%
SELE  * Roxanne F. Musto 143 214 344 175 53 250 429 354 438 478 124 3002 25%
SELECT BOOther 1 1 0 2 0 0 2 2 3 0 2 13 0%
SELECT BOBlanks 116 220 350 195 68 217 453 374 446 451 121 3011 25%

Total 842 1382 1400 844 362 868 1498 1128 1550 1446 650 11970 100%

TOWN TRESURER -ONE YEAR TERM -Vote for ONE
TOW  * James D. McAuliffe 272 408 429 273 110 248 498 388 547 461 188 3822 64%
TOWN TREOther 5 2 3 6 1 3 0 2 4 3 0 29 0%
TOWN TREBlanks 144 281 268 143 70 183 251 174 224 259 137 2134 36%

Total 421 691 700 422 181 434 749 564 775 723 325 5985 100%

BOARD OF ASSESSORS -THREE YEAR TERM - Vote for ONE
BOAR   * William E. Bennett 253 380 396 238 101 226 420 317 475 404 173 3383 57%
BOARD OF Other 1 2 3 5 0 0 1 2 4 1 0 19 0%
BOARD OF Blanks 167 309 301 179 80 208 328 245 296 318 152 2583 43%

Total 421 691 700 422 181 434 749 564 775 723 325 5985 100%

SCHOOL COMMITTEE-THREE YEAR TERM - Vote for no more than TWO
SCHOOL C Regina Patrice Campbell-Malone 269 415 275 186 112 178 225 151 236 195 173 2415 40%
SCHO  * Celina Miranda 261 416 269 185 124 169 209 148 257 196 185 2419 40%
SCHOOL C Maryjane Catherine O'Doherty 73 161 249 154 40 151 371 278 404 355 61 2297 38%
SCHO  * Annamma Varghese 106 216 348 204 46 167 442 327 435 397 83 2771 46%
SCHOOL C Leroy J. Walker 58 62 76 40 7 56 80 70 68 86 57 660 11%
SCHOOL C Other 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 1 1 1 0 5 0%
SCHOOL C Blanks 75 112 183 75 33 147 169 153 149 216 91 1403 23%

Total 842 1382 1400 844 362 868 1498 1128 1550 1446 650 11970 100%

ANNUAL TOWN ELECTION
OFFICIAL RESULTS

Tuesday, April 26, 2022

MEMBER OF THE SELECT BOARD AND SURVEYOR OF THE HIGHWAY-THREE YEAR TERM - Vote for No More Than TWO



PRECINCT P1 P2 P3 P4 P4A P5 P6 P7 P8 P9 P10 TOTAL %

PARK COMMISSIONER- THREE YEAR TERM- Vote for ONE
PARK * Winston Daley 294 433 373 245 113 211 371 263 422 358 188 3271 55%
PARK COMAllison DelVecchi Gagnon 3 25 43 27 6 18 62 44 70 54 8 360 6%
PARK COMOther 4 2 14 4 1 3 1 8 4 0 0 41 1%
PARK COMBlanks 120 231 270 146 61 202 315 249 279 311 129 2313 39%

Total 421 691 700 422 181 434 749 564 775 723 325 5985 100%

BOARD OF HEALTH -THREE YEAR TERM-Vote for ONE
Board  * Mary F. Stenson 119 223 309 159 50 202 434 324 441 446 94 2801 47%
Board of HeSusan Koch-Weser 266 406 306 217 117 153 218 151 238 182 178 2432 41%
Board of HeOther 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 2 1 0 6 0%
Board of HeBlanks 35 62 85 46 14 79 96 88 94 94 53 746 12%

Total 421 691 700 422 181 434 749 564 775 723 325 5985 100%

TRUSTEES OF THE PUBLIC LIBRARY- THREE YEAR TERM - Vote for Not More Than THREE
TRUS     * Hyacinth Crichlow 264 388 310 206 92 170 267 205 314 296 180 2692 15%
TRUSTEES    Raymond P. Czwakiel 201 317 277 161 68 133 223 161 246 222 122 2131 12%
TRUS     * James C. Potter 223 344 279 192 97 153 244 191 295 256 146 2420 13%
TRUS     * Michael Musto 142 244 310 188 55 211 365 295 383 388 134 2715 15%
TRUSTEES    Other 0 2 2 2 0 0 2 8 2 2 0 20 0%
TRUSTEES    Blanks 433 778 922 517 231 635 1146 832 1085 1005 393 7977 44%

Total 1263 2073 2100 1266 543 1302 2247 1692 2325 2169 975 17955 100%

CONSTABLE-THREE YEAR TERM - Vote for Not More Than FOUR
CONS * Eric Issner 173 281 270 160 66 148 291 265 336 273 133 2396 10%
CONS * William J. Neville 188 278 281 180 74 163 277 239 359 340 130 2509 10%
CONS * Tamara A. Berton 203 278 247 169 81 136 222 173 261 232 131 2133 9%
CONS * Aldo P. Binda 158 254 246 160 57 129 243 211 341 239 111 2149 9%
CONSTABLOther 1 1 5 1 0 2 4 16 5 4 0 39 0%
CONSTABLBlanks 961 1672 1751 1018 446 1158 1959 1352 1798 1804 795 14714 61%

Total 1684 2764 2800 1688 724 1736 2996 2256 3100 2892 1300 23940 100%

TRUSTEE OF THE CEMETERY-FIVE YEAR TERM - Vote for ONE
TRUS    * Jed Dolan 261 402 454 270 103 228 469 344 518 470 180 3699 62%
TRUSTEE   Other 5 3 2 2 3 2 3 3 3 1 0 27 0%
TRUSTEE   Blanks 155 286 244 150 75 204 277 217 254 252 145 2259 38%



PRECINCT P1 P2 P3 P4 P4A P5 P6 P7 P8 P9 P10 TOTAL %
Total 421 691 700 422 181 434 749 564 775 723 325 5985 100%

TOWN MODERATOR - THREE YEAR TERM - Vote for ONE
TOW  * Robert G. Hiss 195 303 376 204 69 206 406 292 435 411 139 3036 51%
TOWN MO Brian G. Foster (WRITE- IN) 110 178 87 62 46 37 54 21 53 29 81 758 13%
TOWN MO Other 0 0 10 1 2 3 1 4 5 3 0 29 0%
TOWN MO Blanks 116 210 227 155 64 188 288 247 282 280 105 2162 36%

Total 421 691 700 422 181 434 749 564 775 723 325 5985 100%

PLANNING BOARD -THREE YEAR TERM - Vote for TWO
PLANNING Kathleen M. O'Donnell 268 406 269 188 105 154 236 178 247 197 179 2427 20%
PLAN  * Sean P. Fahy 94 222 371 201 47 245 484 392 455 501 89 3101 26%
PLANNING Robert C. Levash 267 396 283 201 110 143 225 148 245 172 204 2394 20%
PLAN  * Margaret T. Oldfield 118 246 368 186 53 255 424 324 427 446 105 2952 25%
PLANNING Other 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 2 0 0 4 0%
PLANNING Blanks 94 112 109 68 47 71 128 86 174 130 73 1092 9%

Total 842 1382 1400 844 362 868 1498 1128 1550 1446 650 11970 100%



ANNUAL TOWN ELECTION
April 26, 2022

THREE YEAR TERM - Vote for Not More Than NINE P1 TOTAL

* Kevin C. Donahue 138 138
* Kevin Shea Hardy 210 210

Stefano Keel 135 135
* Angela McConney Scheepers 195 195
* Michael J. Perrone 201 201
* Jacqueline Emmajane Scott 146 146

Jeffrey R. Stone 128 128
* Kyan Celise Thornton 176 176

Frank S. David 131 131
John F. Gillis 94 94

* Carl D. Lundgren 142 142
* Miriam R. Lundgren 173 173

Timothy P. O'Hara 79 79
Sarah Jane Porter 101 101

* Kathy Rodrigues 166 166
Others 2 2
Blank 1572 1572
Total 3789 3789



THREE YEAR TERM - Vote for Not More Than TEN P2 TOTAL %

* Thomas M. Buchau 268 268 4%
* Kristine R. Hodlin 323 323 5%
* Douglas Hyne 215 215 3%
* Zachary K. Lazar 277 277 4%

Chad F. Lundeen 214 214 3%
* Scott MacKay 351 351 5%
* Rebecca M. Padera 322 322 5%

Lindsey B. Sands 199 199 3%
* Winston Daley 287 287 4%

Allison J. Delvecchi-Gagnon 176 176 3%
* Zaidee B. Rose 244 244 4%
* Beverly Ross Denny 334 334 5%

Judith A. Steele 119 119 2%
* Renisha Silva Talbot 294 294 4%

Others 25 25 0%
Blank 3262 3262 47%
Total 6910 6910 100%

ONE YEAR TERM - Vote for Not More Than ONE P2 TOTAL %

* Robert E. Powers, Jr. 364 364 53%
Others 5 5 1%
Blank 322 322 47%
Total 691 691 100%



                         - Vote for Not More Than THIRTY P3 TOTAL %

3 Deborah J. Alsebai 230 230 1%
3 Elizabeth Marshall Carroll 191 191 1%
3 Kathleen M. Conlon 244 244 1%
3 Kevin P. Donahue 215 215 1%
2 Jay Fundling 182 182 1%
3 Meredith M. Hall 267 267 1%
3 Nora Harrington 243 243 1%
2 Virginia M. Donahue King 159 159 1%
2 Philip S. Mathews 151 151 1%
2 W. Paul Needham 166 166 1%
3 Richard B. Neely 207 207 1%
1 Brian P. O'Halloran 148 148 1%

3 Year 1 Jamey Marie Reddicks 143 143 1%
1 Rachel Criscuolo Riccardella 125 125 1%
2 Mary Elizabet Riffe 167 167 1%
3 C. Forbes Sargent, III 214 214 1%
1 John E. Sheldon, Jr. 146 146 1%
2 Pony Stacpoole 153 153 1%
2 Nicholas J. Tangney 153 153 1%
3 Michael F. Zullas 247 247 1%
 Brian Michael Bunn 117 117 1%

1 Maureen Melody Connors 147 147 1%
Steven R. Geyster 101 101 0%

TM 3 Sarah A. Mabel-Skillin 195 195 1%
1 Beth E. Molnar 147 147 1%
1 Michael Charles Munsey 124 124 1%
1 Katherine Rohan O'Brien 126 126 1%
1 Ronald T. Sia 120 120 1%
2 Catherine W. Smith 180 180 1%
2 Ellen Stoddard 158 158 1%
1 Kerry A. White 148 148 1%
2 Leslie R. Will 182 182 1%

Others 28 28 0%
Blank 15476 15476 74%
Total 21000 21000 100%



THREE YEAR TERM - Vote for Not More Than 
ELEVEN P4 P4A TOTAL %

* Brian J. Burns 183 43 226 3%
* Susan Elaine Craghead 142 67 209 3%
* Hyacinth Crichlow 154 69 223 3%

James L. Desmond 128 38 166 3%
* E. Piel Hollingsworth 144 52 196 3%
* Larry Johnson 132 56 188 3%

Matthew I. King 135 43 178 3%
* Colleen Marie McCarthy 188 39 227 3%
* Deborah A. Milbauer 194 72 266 4%
* James C. Potter 148 63 211 3%
* Erin G. Bradley 184 89 273 4%
* Susan Koch-Weser 201 94 295 4%
* Annamma Varghese 205 70 275 4%

Others 19 3 22 0%
Blank 2485 1193 3678 55%

3 Year Total 4642 1991 6633 100%

TWO YEAR TERM - Vote for ONE P4 P4A TOTAL %

* Joseph R. Modugno, Jr. 219 98 98 54%
Others 3 3 3 2%
Blank 200 80 80 44%

3 Year Total 422 181 181 100%



 - Vote for Not More Than TWENTY-FIVE P5 TOTAL %

2 John J. Cochran 131 131 1%
1 Francis X. Desmond 116 116 1%
3 Philip James  Driscoll 149 149 1%
3 Christopher R. Hart 171 171 2%
3 Clare F. Keating 151 151 1%
3 Kevin G. Keating 164 164 2%
2 Denis F. Keohane 127 127 1%
1 Philip D. Murphy 126 126 1%
3 Brandon K. Musto 160 160 1%
3 Michael Musto 186 186 2%
3 Roxanne F. Musto 229 229 2%
2 Mary B. Noble 148 148 1%
1 Adam J. Ochs 89 89 1%
3 Margaret T. Oldfield 250 250 2%
1 Amanda H. Serio 92 92 1%
1 Rebecca L. Simonds 101 101 1%
2 Christine M. Stanton 131 131 1%
3 Denny Swenson 198 198 2%
1 Rachael D. Cecchini 97 97 1%
1 Ronald Cecchini, Jr. 93 93 1%
1 Joseph Curley 91 91 1%
2 Brian G. Foster 130 130 1%
2 Vanessa Johnson Foster 128 128 1%
2 Alexandra Panarese 136 136 1%
2 Carol M. Stocker 139 139 1%

Others 17 17 0%
Blank 7300 7300 67%

3 Year Total 10850 10850 100%



 - Vote for Not More Than THIRTY P6 TOTAL %

3 Nicholas J. Ahearn 192 192 1%
3 William E. Bennett 239 239 1%
3 Jeanne L. Burns 184 184 1%
3 Thomas A. Caldwell 200 200 1%
1 Gayle Long Carvalho 152 152 1%
3 Thomas E. Curran 183 183 1%
3 Sean P. Fallon 225 225 1%
1 Scott F. Farrell 157 157 1%
2 Daniel J. Gallery 165 165 1%
1 Ruth A. Heiden 142 142 1%
2 John Albert Kiernan 181 181 1%
3 Susan A. Kiernan 186 186 1%
2 George Albert Lambert 183 183 1%
2 Jean M. Lang 158 158 1%
2 Kathleen Ryan Lavery 175 175 1%
3 Kevin J. Mearn 208 208 1%
1 Francis C. Morrissey 135 135 1%
1 Amy F. Robins 152 152 1%
1 Douglas B. Scibeck 117 117 1%
2 Richard W. Shea 179 179 1%
1 Thomas W. Stanton 151 151 1%
2 Janice R. Wallace 170 170 1%
1 William H. White, Jr. 138 138 1%
2 Edward F. Clark, III 178 178 1%
3 Lisa Ann Fahy 235 235 1%
2 Julie Joyce 182 182 1%
2 Michael Saunders McCarthy 158 158 1%
1 Peter C. Obersheimer 157 157 1%
3 Michael Patrick Vaughan 262 262 1%
1 Lori A. Connelly (WRITE-IN) 34 34 0%

Roderick M. Connelly, III (WRITE IN) 33 33 0%
Others 34 34 0%
Blanks 17225 17225 77%

3 Year Total 22470 22470 100%



THREE YEAR TERM - Vote for Not More Than 
TWENTY-EIGHT P7 TOTAL %

3 Douglas S. Hunt 234 234 1%
3 Joseph M. Reardon 202 202 1%
3 Richard Gerard Wells, Jr. 196 196 1%
3 Stephen M. Cidlevich 189 189 1%
3 Jennifer L. Shea 183 183 1%
3 Arthur J. Doyle 181 181 1%
3 Andrew J. D'Amato 177 177 1%
3 Jennifer Brennan Smith 171 171 1%
3 Kathleen M. O'Donnell 168 168 1%
3 Richard J. Boehler 167 167 1%
2 Joseph H. Curran 167 167 1%
2 Robert J. Kelly 166 166 1%
2 Brian T. Kelley 164 164 1%
2 Sheila M. Dunphy 157 157 1%
2 Kimberly Larissa Conroy 154 154 1%
2 Shannon Lee Hegarty 145 145 1%
2 Mary C. Martin 144 144 1%
2 Elaine Janet Benson 142 142 1%
2 Paul P. Doherty 142 142 1%
1 John Christopher Keohane 141 141 1%
1 Michael Maholchic 139 139 1%
1 Stephen H. Rines 139 139 1%
1 James P. Coyle 133 133 1%
1 Mary E. Kelly Maye 130 130 1%
1 Emily R. Martin 127 127 1%
1 James M. Finnigan 123 123 1%
1 Katherine  Levesque 111 111 1%
1 Jennifer Wrightington (WRITE-IN) 6 6 0%

Others 32 32 0%
Blanks 11462 11462 73%

3 Year Total 15792 15792 100%



THREE YEAR TERM - Vote for Not More Than TEN P8 TOTAL %
 

* Kevin F. Dambruch 224 224 3%
* Patricia Ellen Henry Folcarelli 238 238 3%
* Regina K. Malley 296 296 4%
* Veronica J. McCarthy 244 244 3%
* Stephanie S. O'Keefe 286 286 4%
* Rachel Pozzar 241 241 3%
* Brian M. Walsh 348 348 4%
* Michael D. Dennehy 372 372 5%

John Thomas Franey 161 161 2%
Patricia Ann Janulewicz-Lloyd 177 177 2%

* Maryjane Catherine O'Doherty 358 358 5%
* Paul F. Vaughan 310 310 4%

Others 23 23 0%
Blank 4472 4472 58%

3 Year Total 7750 7750 100%

TWO YEAR TERM - Vote for ONE P8 TOTAL %
 

* Thato R. Mwosa 406 406 52%
Others 9 9 1%
Blank 360 360 46%

3 Year Total 775 775 100%



THREE YEAR TERM - Vote for Not More Than TEN P9 TOTAL %

* George L. Barrett 367 367 5%
* Megan Patricia Dietrich 251 251 3%
* Michael S. Fahy 446 446 6%
* Janet J. Irwin 272 272 4%
* Elizabeth A. O'Connor 281 281 4%
* Megan E. Pallai 237 237 3%
* C. Robert Reetz 229 229 3%
* Alexander Whiteside 294 294 4%

Bardhyl Hajrizaj 176 176 2%
* Georgia Lee 205 205 3%
* George E. Tougias 259 259 4%

Other 2 2 0%
Blank 4211 4211 58%

3 Year Total 7230 7230 100%



THREE YEAR TERM - Vote for Not More Than 
TWENTY P10 TOTAL %

3 Robert C. Levash 189 189 3%
3 Jaime Leigh Levash 163 163 3%
3 Bryan W. Furze 151 151 2%
3 Glenn H. Pavlicek 140 140 2%
3 Scott Matthews 129 129 2%
3 Leemichael McLean 126 126 2%
3 Leroy J. Walker 126 126 2%
2 Mary E. Keally 121 121 2%
2 Michael R. Brown 115 115 2%
2 John R. Flakes 113 113 2%
2 Beatrice James-Cockrell 103 103 2%
2 Jason Tauches 102 102 2%
2 Joseph G. Sloane 101 101 2%
2 Priscilla Hayden Sloane 101 101 2%
1 Maureen Cronin Peterson 99 99 2%
1 Timothy S. Kernan 98 98 2%
1 Brian R. Gilmore 94 94 1%
1 Jaime L. Mulligan 94 94 1%
1 Laurie A. MacIntosh 86 86 1%
1 Christopher J. Trakas 84 84 1%

Others 1 1 0%
Blank 4164 4164 64%

3 Year Total 6500 6500 100%
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